







SERVICE CONTRACT

CONTRACT TITLE: Supervisor works – Project control – supeervisor works of 2 investment projekts - **LOT 1 – Supervisor works of the investment project** "**The setting up of an information center for visitors**,,– Project partner PP2 . Project name: Heterotopia, Project number: CB007.2.11.224

REF: CB007.2.11.224 SERVICES A1

Concluded between:

NARODNI MUZEJ LESKOVAC Stojana Ljubića 2., 16000 Leskovac Represented by: Mira Ninošević (Contracting Authority)

AND

Vladan Nikolić PR Radnja za projektovanje i dizajn AFREESTUDIO Niš Kralja Stefana Prvovenčanog 15a/44, 18000 Niš Represented by: Vladan Nikolić (Contractor)

Article 1: Subject of the contract

The subject of the contract are the services as indicated in the contractor's offer – "Part B: Format of offer to be provided by the tenderer"

Article 2: Contract value

The total contract value for implementation of services for LOT 1 indicated in the Article 1 is: 2.900,00 EUR.

- equal in RSD in currency exchange rate of the InforEuro at the month of payment. Payments under this contract will be made in RSD.
- The applicable tax and customs arrangements are as follows:

Exemption of taxes:

The applicable tax and customs arrangements are the following:

The Contract shall be exempted from VAT.







The European Commission and the Republic of Serbia have agreed in "Framework Agreement between the Republic of Serbia and the European Commission on the arrangements for implementation of union

financial assistance to the republic of Serbia under the instrument for precession assistance IPA II)",, Article 28 Rules on taxes, customs duties and other fiscal charges, that contractors shall be exempted from VAT.

Article 3: Contracting documents

This documents which form the part of this contract are (by the order of precedence):

- Contract agreement
- Contractor's offer as provided in the tendering phase "Part B: Format of offer to be provided by the tenderer"
- Any other supporting documentation(description of services according to the bill of quantities and estimate of works under supervision, works contract ref: CB007.2.11.224 works C2, etc.)

Article 4: Deliveries and payments

The Contractor shall without reservation perform the services specified in the Supplier's Bid "Part B: Bid Format to be Provided by the Bidder". the services will be realized within the deadlines for performing the works over which the services are performed.

The contracting authority will pay to the contractor the services in the amount indicated in the Article 2 of this contract document. The payments will be issued by the following time schedule.

Number payment		<eur rsd=""></eur>
1	After the supervisor performs services for LOT 1 - Supervisory works of the investment project "Establishment of an information center for visitors" and prepares the documentation for the handover of works and the completed calculation of works.	2.900,00
	Total	2.900,00 EUR

^{* -} The contractor will provide contracting authority with the brief report on execution of the services

Article 5: Duration of the contract

The duration of the contract is a maximum of 7 months or until the completion of works and the formation of a positive record on the handover of works that are subject to supervision.

Article 6: Cancellation of the contract







The contract can be suspended by the Contractor due to one of the following reasons:

Contracting Authority not fulfilling payment and other obligations

The contract can be terminated by the Contracting Authority due to one of the following reasons:

- The Contractor is in serious breach of the contract, failing to meet contractual obligations
- The Contractor is bankrupted or being wound up, is having its affairs administrated by courts, has entered into arrangements with creditors, has suspended business activities, is the subject of proceedings concerning those matters, or is in any analogous situations arising from a similar situation provided for in national legislation or regulations.

Article 7: Resolving of disputes

Any disputes arising out of or relating to this Contract which cannot be settled otherwise shall be referred to the exclusive jurisdiction of A Court in Leskovac in accordance with the national legislation of the state of the Contracting Authority.

For the Contractor

Name: Vladan Nikolić

Title: Vladan Nikolić PR Radnja za projektovanje i dizajn

AFREESTUDIO Niš

Signature:

Date:

MAN HIKOT MANAZAN, NIŠ

- s-- octudi

For the Contracting Authority

Name: Mira Ninošević

Title: National Museum of

Leskovac

Signature

Date: 02 10, 2010

3